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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE 1TR1BUNL ,' GUWAHAT1 BENCH 

Original Application No. 284 of 1998. 

Date of Order : This the 27th Day of Harch,2001. 

The Hon ble Mr Justice D.M .chowdhury,Vice-.Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Mr KaKa$harma, Administrative Member. 

Shri An 11 Chandra Das 
resident of village Garal (Baruapara) 
P.O. Bhatta Para (Azara) 
Guwahati-17. 	 . . . Applicant 

By Advocate S/Sri B.K.Sharma, S.Sarma. 

- Versus - 
	 II 

I. Union of India 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, Ministry of Communication :  
New I1hi. 

The Director of postal Services, 
Assam Circle, 
Guwahati-1. 

The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices: 
Guwahati Division, 
Guwahati. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Sri B.C.pathak, Addl.C.G.S.C. 

K.K SHARMA ,ADMN .MEMBER, 

In this application the applicant has challenged the 

Order No.F1-7/90-91 dated 22.4.1997 passed by the Senior 

LI 
	 Superintendent of Post Offices, Ouwahati Division, Guwahti 

removing the applicant from service and Order No.Staff/9-5/97 

dated 19.12.1997 of Director of Postal Services, Assam Circle, 

Guwahati rejecting the appeal of the applicant. 

2 • 	The applicant was working at Saving Bank counter in 

Bharalumukh Post Office, Guwahati • On 24.5 .90 the applicant 

was allotted the charge of Sub-Postmaster as the Sub-postmastr 

had proceeded on leave from 19.5 .90 to 1.6.90 • The applicant 

was alleged to have drawn a sum of Rs.47,000/- (R..30,000/- on 

contd • .2 
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3 .5 .90 and Rs.17,000/- on 24.5 .90) from the Account of one 

Sri Miardip. It. is stated that the applicant was forced to 

sign a letter on 19.10 .90 to the effect that he was liable 

for the withdrawal of Rs.47,000/- from the accountof Sri 

mardip. Based on this letter the respondents on 25 .10.90 

initiated a preliminary enquiry. On 25.10.90 the applicant 

waput under suspenionin contemplation of disciplinary 

proceeding. It is claimed that Amardip from whose accouit 

Rs.47,000/- was withdrawn when coming to know that the applicant 

was being held responsible for the said withdrawal wrote a 

letter on 23.10.90 praying not to punish the applicant. In 

the same letter he admitted his guilt, and admitted that he 

had withdrawn the.amount. It is stated that as Sri Arnardip 

has withdrawn his complaInt there was no cause for any 

complint against the applicant. On 23.7.92a charge sheet 

was issued by Senior Superintendent of post Offices. In the 

said charge sheet two charges were leveU.ed against the 

applicant as under : 

'(i) The applicant had withdrawn a sum of Rs.47, 000/-
on two occasions from the Bharalumukh Post 
office saving Bank account No.1343821 stariing 

• 	 in the name of Shri. Amardip without the 
knowledge. of the depositor and without 
production of the pass book in violation of 
the provision laid down in Rule 33(5) of 
post Office Saving Bank Manual Vol.1. 

(ii) Thatthe applicant during period from March 
1987 to 25.10.90 aCcepted's sum of Rs.3150/-
being the value and commission in. respect 
of three Money orders tendered by the 
remitter for issue at Bharalumukh S.O and 
granted eceipts in first copy (original copy) 
preparing single copy receipt instead of 
preparing each receipt in triplicate by 
carbonic process and also did. riot credit the 
value and commission of the 'said MOs. By this 
act the applicant violated the provision laid 
down in Rule 244 of' P&T Manual Vol .VX Part I 
and Rule 4(I) of F.H.B Vol I and thus failed 
to maintain absolute integity and devotion 
to duty as enjoined in Rule 3(I)(1) and 

• 3(1)(11) of C.C.S (Conduct) Rules,1964." 

- 	 contd..3 



It is stated that the applicant was not the only passing 

authority and charge sheet has been issued to fix the 

responsibility on the applicant. The applicant had requested 

for inspection of documents on receipt of charge sheet. 

However, on 25 .8 .92 the prayer for inspection of record 

Was rejected. The request was rejected on the ground that : 

"There is no provision for examination of listed 
documents at this stage. However, he will get 
an opportunity of inspecting the documents at 
the appropriate stae . 

The applicant was allowed to inspect the documents on 191.93. 
on completion of enquiry 

Thereafter(the app.iiàant i7eceived the enquiry report dated 

2.12.94. It is claimed that the enquiry report is cryptic 

and there has been total non application of mind by the 

Enquiry Officer. On 2.1.95 the 

tatiothginst: thëyengu 	:epbrt.. :Oñ t'3 Oal1 	thcdiá p1inary 

:u.thOrity.issud issued anorder of penalty by which the 

pplic ant was removed from service • The applicant filed an 

appeal against the penalty imposed by the. disciplinary 

authority, by his letter dated 17.1.96. On appeal and consi-

dering the objection of the applicant the appellate authority 

st aside the order dated 30.11 .95 of the disciplinary 

authority and directed respOndent No.3 to consider the 

proceeding from the stage of receipt of representation 

submitted by the applicant in response to disciplinary 

authority's letter dated 2.12.94. The objection of the applicant 

to the disciplinary authority's order was that the disciplinary 

prO,eeding:&as disposed of with cryptic discussion without 

going through the vital points of evidence produced before 

the enquiry authority and that the disciplinary authority 

had not considered the evIdence and the representation made 

against the enquiry report. The appellate attthority found 

that there was no indication.whether the disciplinary authority 

* 	
. 	contd..4 
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had gone through the representation arid considered arguments 

of the applicant. The di8ciplinary authority on 22.4.97 

issued order of penalty imposing penalty of removal with 

immediate effect. The applicant submitted his appeal on 

10.6.91. 

3. 	The applicant has challenged the action of the respon- 

dents as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14 and 

16 of the Constitution. The order said tohave been passed 

in a cryptic manner, without applicant of mind and without 

considering the factual aspects of the matter. The basis 

of the proceeding was the complaint of Sri Amardeep. who 

later on made a confession that the complaint made against 

the applicant may be treated as withdrawn. After this confe-

ssion there remains no ground for penaIising the applicant. 

In alternative it is claimed that the penalty imposed is 

harsh considering the quantum of charges. The respondents 

also committed a grave error in not issuing show cause notice 

in different stages. The applican.tthas prayed for setting 

aside the penalty order and for reinstatement with all 

consequential service benefits. Mr S.Sarma, learned counsel 

for the applicant has challenged the impugned orders • It is 

stated that AMardeep ,  who was the complainant has withdrawn 

his complaint. Copy of the letter dated 23.10.90 of Shri 

I4mardeep is re-produced be low :. 

"Shri Anhl Ch.Das,Lm of Bharaluinukh post 
office came to me asking money and he 
told me to withdraw the said money from 
my pass book. Initially I refused but 
after his assurance for returning the 
same within 2-3 months, later on I agreed 
to the fact and accordingly I withdrew 
Rs.47,000/.. and handed over to him. He 
had only re turned 1 .5 000/... to me and the 
rest amount being not paid, I thought 
that he would not returned the same and 
Iinformed the postmaster. Now the saJ1e 
amount has been deposited by Shri Anil 
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ch.Das to the post Office and if iget 
the wnount from the post office, 1 have 
got no complaint against him. And I 
have deposited the said Rs.5000/- to the 
post Office. 

It is therefore prayed that your honour 
would be graciously be pleased to not to 
punish ShrJ. Mu Ch.Das." 

it is submitted that when the complainant has no grievance 

agaisnt the applicant no cause for any action against the 

applicant survives. 

4. 	He also submitted that the &nquiry Officer's report 

Was perversew He did not allow opportunity to the applicant 

to cross examine Amardeep. The records were not made available 

at the initial stage. i%fter the first order of the disciplinary 

authority was, set aside in the denovo proceeding nothing new 

has been added • The disciplinary authority and the appellate 

authority have not applied their indepedent mind. Another 

point made by Mr Sarma Was that another co-accused 111hri 

Basanta Kuma,r Talukdar, SPM, Bharaluinukh Post Office has been 

let off lightly with a fine of • 20.000/- only where as the 

applicant has been penalised by removing him x from service. 

The penalty is disproportionate. Mr Sarma also relied on a 

Supreme Court ruling in the case of Committee of Management, 

Id. san Degree Col lege vs. Shambhu Saran pandey and others, 

reported in (1995) 1 SCC 404. 

5.' 	The respondents have filed written statement. It is 

stated therein that the wjthdrawal of .30, 000/-made on 

3.5.90 was passed by the Sub postmaster but the withdrawal cxff  

Rs.17,000/-on 24.5.90 was passed by applicant himself since he 

was in charge of the office at that time. On 8.10.90 when 

the depositor of the above amount again presented his pass 

book for entry of interest, he detected that the balance of 

the pass book was decreased with an amount of .47.000/- with 

the balance maintained in the ledger of the account • The 

V 
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depositor was unaware of the withdrawal and •disoned his 

signatue on the withdrawal forms. Regarding the second charge 

against the applicant, .it is stated that the applicant accepted 

Rs.3150/- being the value and commission in respect of the 

Money Orders tendered by the remitter and granted receipts in 

first copy from book of money order receipt. The rules require 

pteparation of 3 copies by carbonic process. The applicant did 

not credit the value of money orders as well as the commjssion 

to the account of thb Government and did not journalise them 

or despatch to office of destination for payment. Ptegakding 

the letter dated 19.10.90 whIch the applicant claimed that 

he was forced to write accepting •the admission of irregularity 

committed by him, it is stated that all àfficials irolved 

in the matter were asked to submit written statement stating 

the facts within their knowledge.about the irregularity. The 

allegationthat he was forced to write a confession in letter 

dated 19.10.90 is baseless. The responsibility of the misappro-

priation was fixed upon the applicant after a prima facie case 

Was esta,lished. It is also stated that the respondents did 

not receive any letter dated 23.10.90 from.Amardip accepting 

his guilt and praying before the respondents not to punish 

the applicant. On the other hand Amardip gave his written 

statementon 19.10.90 before the departmental officers denying 

the stignature on the withdrawal forms, stating that he was 

unaware of the withdrawal forms. It is also stated that apart 

from, the applicant Shri BasantaKumar Taiukdar who'was the 

regular Sub postmaster was also identified as co-offender and 

was separately 

of recovery of 

applicant that 

initial stage, 

opportunity to 

charge sheeted and inflicted with the penalty 

!.20,000/-. Regarding the, submission of the 

he was denied inspectionof the documents at the 
was infbrméd that he 

it is. stated that the applic antLwould  be given 

inspect the documents at the appropriate stage. 

coritd..7 
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At the time the memo dated 23 .7 .0 Was issued to the 

applicant he was requited 	state Whether he denied or 

admi•ttd the charges. However, - subsequent1y documents were 

allowed to be inspected as mentioned inpara 4.11, 4.12 and 

4.13 of the application. It is stated that all procedural 

formalities have been followed by the respondents. It is 

also stated that when the appellate authority found that 

the disciplinary authority had not considered the objections 

of the applicant to the Inquiry Officer's report, it det 

aside the penalty order and directed the disciplinary. 

authority to hole dendvo proceeding. The disciplinary 

authority while confirming the punishment order on 19.12.97 

considered the report of the Enquiry Officer carefully 

examined the report as well as the objectionsof the applicant 

Q1 the order of the disciplinary authority and after' full 

consideration of facts disposed of the appeal by confirming 

the punishrrènt of removal from service • The disciplinary 

authority as well as the appellate . authority have discussed 

all the point in issue before arriving at their findings.. 

pinciples of natural justice have not been violated in. any 
I 

way and the applicant has been given opportunity. Mr •B.C4Pathák 

learned Mdl.CG.S.0 referred to Rule 33(5) of post Office 

Saving Bank Manual and submitted that the ac.ion of the. 

applicant was, in clear violatiOn of the procedure provided. 

in the Rule. With regard to the objeOtion of the applicant 

that d.ocument~ No.14 could not be shown to him, he submitted 

that the same could not be shown as the same was seized by 

the police. All other documents have beeh inspected by the 

applicant. The documents 'etablished violation of rules. 

Regarding the letter dated 23 .1090 of Amardip it is stated 

that it is a cover up. He submit,,ted that misconduct of the 

applicant has been fully establIshed and he has been rightly 

punished.' 

I] 
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5. 	We have considered the rival contentions. The main 

argtlment on behalf of the applicant is that the complainant 

Sri Amardip had withdrawn his complaint as per his letter 

dated 23.10.90 and thereafter there was no cause for any 

action against the applicant. He has also challenged the 

enquiry report on the ground that no opportunity was given 

to examine the documents at the initial/ stage when the 

memo of charges,was issued • The order of Oisciplinary authority 

and the appellate authority are challenged on the ground 

that they are cryptic and have failed to consider the 

applicant's objectionsand that the penalty is disproportionate 

to the charge. We have gone through the documents relied on 

by the applicant • The letter dated 23.10.90 on which the 

applicant relied on has been re-produced above. The letter 

mentioned that as the applicant required the money and he 

came to meet Sri Amardip and the said ?nardip withdrew the 

money and handed it over to the applicant and the applicant 

has returned only .5000/ and has not repaid the balance. 

In the end it is mentioned that NU  I get the amount from 

the post office I have no complaint against him.N This shows 
the 

that so called withdraWalcomplain+ is dependfl on the 

repayment of full amount of Rs.47000/- while he has received 

only .5000/-. from the applicant. The second objection of 

the applicant that the inspection of record was not allowed 

at the% time of issue of memo of charge though requested. 

It is also examined that it is not the applicant's case 

that he was denied opportunity to examine the documents 

on which the presenting Officer was relying to establish 

the charges. M per applicant 'a own admission the records 

were made available to him and he was able to prepare his 

defence • When the memo of charge was issued the applicant 

was given 10 days time to accept the charges or to deny 

C 	
cotd • .9 
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denial of 
the charges. At that stage theLinspeCtiOfl of the relied 

documents would not have prejudiced his case • Examination 

of documents takes place in the enquiry proceeding, and 

before enquiry proceeding the applicant had been given 

opportunity to go through the documents and prepare his 

defence • The reliance by the applicant on Supreme Court 

Judgment in Committee of Management, Kisen Degree College 

vs • Shambhu Saran pandey & others, reported in (1995) 1 5CC 

404, which was a case where the charge sheeted person was 

not given an opportunity to examine the documents till the 

time of final arguments. The charge sheeted person did not 

participate in the enquiry and on the basis of the enquiry 

report, the charge sbeted person was dismissed. The following 

observation from the judgment is re-produced below : 

0 • • It is settled law that after the 
charge sheet with necessary particulars *  
the specific averments in respect of the 
charge shall be made.If the department 
or the management seeks to rely on any 
documents in proof of the charge • the 
principles of natural justice require 
that such copies of those documents need 
to be supplied to the delinquent. If the 
documents are voluminous and cannot be 
supT> lied to the de linquent, an opportunity 
hasgot to be given to him for inspection 
of the documents • It would be open to the 
delinquent to obtain appropriate extracts 
•at his own expense. If that oppurtunity.. 
was not given, it would violate the 
principles of natural justice. At the 
enquiry, if the delinquent seeks to support 
his defence with reference to any of the 
documents in the custody of the management 
or the department, then the documents either 
may be summoned or copies thereof may be 
given at his request and cost of the 
delinquent 0  

Further in para 6 of the said judgment it is stated that : 
0 

In the first instance he should be given 
the opportunity for inspection and there-
after conduct the enquiry and then hear 
the delinquent at the time of conclusion 
of his enquiry. 0  

contd..10 
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In this case the applicant was given an opportunity to 

inspect the documents relied on by the respondents before 
Commenced. 

the enquiry . His case was not prejudiced in any 

way by the deniml of opportunity to inspect the documents 

on receipt of the memo of charges. The orders of the 

disciplinary authority and the appellate authority show 

that they have considered the applicant's objection, they 

have given reasons on the objection of the applicant. It 

cannot be said that they have failed to consider any of 
authorit 

the objections raised by the applicant. When the apel1ate 
order 

P.asce&itsL by applying titè mind to the report of the 
-ing 

enquiry officer and fully agreeLith the findings of 

the enquirys .or 't$.r own reasons it cannot be said 

that there has been non application of mind. This objection 
is 

of the applicantwithout any merit. Another objection of 

the applicant was that he Was not only person involved and 

that Sub Postmaster Was also respoñs.Lble as he had vefitied 

the payment of Rs.30,000/_ on 3.5.90. The respondents have 

pointed out that action,ws, also taken against the Basanta 

Kumar Talukdar, 8PM and that a fine of J.20,000/.. had 

been imposed on him • 116.o,  much reliance cannot be placed 

on the letter dated 23.10.90 of Sri Amardip as this has 

not been addressed by him to the respondents. The same has 

been given by him to the applicant. Mush reliance cannot 

be placed on it as it is a self seririg. I doczuent. The 

learned counsel for the respondents kad ?w A.C.Pathak argued 

that there are well laid down rules and regulations governing 

the Saving Bank Account Operation and procedure for handling 

money orders. He referred in particular to Rule 33(3)(b)(11) 

of the Post Office Savings Bank Manual Volume I, which is 

contd..11 
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re-produced below : 

'33(2)(111) In the case of a withdrawal of a sum 
of exeeeding Rulees 500/-, the signature on the 
application for withdrawal should be compared 
with the specimen signature on record in the 
post office both by the Counter Assistant as 
well as by the Ledger Assistant in a H.O' and 
by the Counter Assistant and the SPH in a sub 
office. Both the officials should compare and 
pass the signature and signthe withdrawal form 
in token of their having done so In sub offices 
where the saving work is done at all stages 
exclusively by the saving bank Postal Assistant 
during the off duty period of the 3PM and where 
there is no supervisor to take the place of the 
Sub Postmaster during his absence, the prescribed 
check should be catried out by the sub postmaster 
on his return to duty and his signature placed 
on the withdrawal form in token of the check. 

33(b)(1i) The Ledger Assistant should check the 
entries in the pass book. He should verify the 
balance as shown in the pass book with that in 
the ledger oard and the application for withdrawal s, 
make an entry of withdrawal in the ledger card 
enter in the pass book transactions, if any, 
relating to cheques etc. which have been posted 
in the ledger card but not in the pass hook and 
make sure that the balance after entry of all 
transactions in the pass book tallies with that 
in the ledger card. He should then si&' in the 
ledger card and write the number of the binder on 
the withdrawal form. The pass book, the binder 
and the applicationf for withdrawal should then 
be placed bdf ore the postmaster. 

31(2)(ii) The Counter Assistant will acçept the 
deposit alongwith the pass book and pay-in-slip 
as prescribed at the HO in Rule (1) (b) above. 
HO should check the entries in the pay-in-slip 
with the entries in the pass book and initial 
it. He should also enter transactions in the 
pass book, if any, which have been posted in the 
SB Ledger but not in the pass book. He will then 
make the entry of deposit in the SB ledger under 
his signature and satisfy himselaf that the 
balanceF after the entry of the transactions in 
the ledger agree with that in the pass book and 
pay-in-slip after entry of all transaction as 
above • He should then place the pass book, pay 
in slip and the ledger before the Sub postmaster 
for check. 

(b) On receipt of pass book, pay-in-slip and 
the 1edgr from the Counter.s.Assistant, the 8PM 
should, compare the entries in the pass book 
with those in the ledger and the pay-in-slip 
and initial the passbook and the ledger. A 
note of transaction should be made by him in the 
Long Book • The balance in the ledger after the 
transaction should.also be floted by him.After 
check he will return the documents on the Counter 
Assistant. 

~ ~ .( U~~ 
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(c) On receipt of the documents from the Sub 
postmaster a'ter check, he will deliver 
the pass book a].ongwith counterfoil of pay- 
in-slip to the depositor." 

Reading of the aforementioned rules establishes that pass 

Book has to be presented at the time of withdrawal. In the 

present case no pass book was produced. The applicant admitted 

that he has made entries for the drawal of 	.47 9 000/- from 

the account of Sri Amardip on the basis of some arrangement 

with him. The applicant was holding responsible position 

where he Was handling public money. A higher sense of respon-

aibility..and integritywas expected from himeven if he was 

in need of money for some purpose and even if the depositbr 

Sri Mardip was known to him and was agreeable to help 

him financially the applicant was required to follow the 

normal procedure for withdrawal from the account. Even if 

the withdrawal could not have been made without presenting 

the pass book the account holder is required to attend 

personally or through an authorised agent for withdrawing 

the money from saving bank account • The withdrawal was not 

permissible under the postal rules. Ole reproduce the finding 

of the Enquiry Officer in respect of the charges : 

"The case is concentrated to the points that 
Shri Anil Chandra Das, PA Bharaluflflikh SO had 
withdrawn an amount of .47,060/- by signing 
the 83-7 fom himself from the BharalumUkh 
SO SB A/c No.1343821 on 3.5.90 and 24.5.90 
possessed by one Shri Mardeep and took 
payment of the amount by Shri Das himself 
without the knowledge of the depositor and 
without production of the Pass Book in 
violation of Rule 33(5) of P0 SB Man .Vol 5 and 
ther by displayed lack of integrity in 
violation of the provision laid down in 
Rule 3(I)(1) of CCS(Conduct) Rules. 1964." 

ocondly, Shri Anil Chandra Das,  PA Bhara-
lurnukh so accepted a sum of Rs.3150/-repre-u 
senting the value and commission in respect 
of three Money Orders tendered by the remitter 
for issue at Bharalumukh S.O. Shri Das recei-
ved the MO forms and granted the receipt in 
in the first copy(Original copy) in xmz 
prescribed form from receipt no.1083 to 1085 
preparing single copy of the receipts instead 
of preparing triplicate by carbonic process 
and he did not credit the amount to the 

côntd.. .13 
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... 	 Government .He kept these MO forms 
in his custody without journalised 
and without despatched to the office 
of the payment. The corresponding 
second and third copies of the receipts 
which were kept blank were used sub-
sequently in other cases making the 
second copy as original and. third 
copy as duplicate. He used one blank 
while paper conforming to the Size 
of the second and third copies as 
triplicate copy. By that act he 
violated the provision of Rule 244 of 
P&T Man.Vcl.VI part-I and Rule 4(1) 
of PHB Man.Vol.I and thus be failed 
to maintain the absolute integrity 
and devotion to duty as enjoined in 
Rule (*)(j)  and 3(1) (ii) of cCS 
(Conduct) Rules. 1964. 	 - 

There are altogether 16(sixteen) 
items of documentary evidences in the 
case on behalf of the prosecution 
side out of which the 1st tens items 
related to the Article of charge no.1 
and the rest related to Article of 
charges no-Il. 

I have gone through the documents, 
the points raised during the exami-
nation-in-chief, cross examination 
along with the written briefs of the 
P0 and C.O. The charged official in 
his written defence stated that the 
withdrawal of .47 0 000/-from SB Pass 
Book A/c no.1343821 were affected by 
him and took payment by himself with 
the consent of Shri Nnardeep. the 
depositor as loan and the depositor 
sIgned the withdrawal form (SB-i) on 
3.5.90 and 24-5-90. But Shri Amardeep 
SW-i during examination-in-chief 
deposed that he had not tendered the 
SB Pass Book nor he signed any 58-7 
form on 3.5.90 and 24.5 .90 for with-
drawal of Rs.30,000/ and Rs.17,000/-. 
The Pass book was all along with him. 
He deposed that he had a balance in 
his a/c amounting to .54,147.75 as 
on 19.10.90 and, when he tendered 
withdrawal form alongwith SB a/C• 
no.1343821 for withdrawal of .50,000/-
during some time in October.1990 he 
was informed that he had not so much 
amount. The SW-i also deposed that 
he received a suni of Rs.5000/- from 
Sri inil Chandra Das and credited the 
amount in his another Pass Book. 
Although it is reflected that there 
was some ubderstanding in between Sri 
Das and the depositor Sri Ainardeep 
but from the documents (3-2(A) and 8-2(9 
and the deposition of gri Amardeep 

\c 
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that he had not signed the 38-7 form it 
is observed that understanding between 
both has no material Connection with 
the articles of charges as the charged 
against Sri Das related to infringment 
of Rule 33(5) of P0 • SB Man Vol • I in 
which the withdrawal were effected 
by Sri. Das forging the signature of the 
depositor in s....7 form on 3.5.90 and 
24.5.90 without making entry of with-
drawal in the pass Book. As regards 
charges under Article-Il the P0 could 
not brought the SW Sri Nagina Yadav 
although the undersigned summoned him 
several times. Again, the Sub Office 
A/c Book of tharalumukh dated 30.3.90 
and 31.3.90 also could not produce by 
the P0 on the ground that the same were 
seized by the police in connection with 
a criminal case • But, from the MO forms 
(S-11(A),S-1I(3) & S-II(C), the remitters 
receipts no.1083 to 1085 (8-12(A), S-12(B) 
& 3-12(C), MO issue journal (3-14(A) & 3-14*. 
(B) and the blank paper sheet (Corr-22) 
form Patt-V (3-13) which are the vital 
documentary evidence, it is established 
that provisions of Rule 244 of P&T Manual 
Volume VI p&T I. The written statement 
dated 19.10.90 (3-8) and 9.7.92 (3-16) 
also speaks the above violation of Rules. 
Findings :- 

From the above discussion. I have 
arrived the conclusion that both the 
charge framed against Sri Anul Chanda 
Das, Postal Assistant (Under Suspension) 
Bharalumukh, SO under Senior Superinten-
dant of post off ices,Guwahati Division 
Memo No.Pi7/90-91 dated 123-7-92 are 
proved. 

The disciplinary authority has also dealt with the issues 

in detail to the claim of the applicant that withdrawal 

of .47 . 00O/ with the consent of the depositor. the 

disciplinary authority has observed as under 

'Rather Shri Jmardeep during examinatithi 
in chief deposed that he had not tendered 
the SB pass book nor he sind any SB-7 

p 	 form on 3.5.90 and 24.5 .90 for withdrawal 
of Rs.30,000/- and i.17,000/. His pass 
book was all along with him. If the 
amount was not entered in the pass book 
and the depositor dJ.d not sign the SB-i 
how Shri Das could withdrew the amount 
with the full consent of the depositor? 
Hence theplea of Shri Das that the 
depositor restrained him to make entry 

• 	 9f the deposit is quite unacceptable. 
The production of pass book and entry 
bf transaction in it is obligatory 
as per Rule 35(5) of P0 SB Manual Vol.1. 

\c 
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The 10 discussed his own assessment regarding 
the wTthdrawal and observed that mutual 
understanding between the depositor and 

ri Dai has no materia]Ce,questionconnection wit1 
the article of charges. 	of 

• 	 verificaticn of specimen signature by 
• 	 handwriting experts does arise as depositor 

denied signing. in the SB-7 form 'on. 3.5 .90 
and 24.5.90 andtheC0himse1f stated in his 
statement dated 19.10.90. ($1.9) that be 
wilfully withdrew money from his .SB accoult 
without the knowledge of the depositor. I  

• 

	

	The private transaction between Sri Das 
and the depositor cannot reflect on the 

• 

	

	 enquiry report of the IC as the depositor 
denied such transaction. 

• 	 Sri Das although submitted a. private 
letter 'stated to be signed by Sri Amardeeip 
cannOt be accepted as Shri Alnardeep denied 
any withdrawal from his pass book a/c no !  
1343821. He did not admit any private tran-
saction during oral enquiry. Shri Das stated 
that the ledger c lerk was aware of the 
agreement of loan between him and the depo-
sitor but he did not produce him as a defence 
witness • In fact there -was no SB. ledger 
clerk in a sub office. 

Regarding production, of witness in, respect 
of charge no. II, the records prciuced 
during enquiry are quite sufficient to show 

• 	 that Shri Das issued the Money orders for 
.3 .150/- and granted receipts no. 1083 tà 

1085 from the receipt- book but did not credit 
the amount into the account • Shri Das could 
not deny the authenticity -of the 1 documens 
duringenquiry.  

Thus although Shri Anil Ch.Das tried 4to 
deny the charges but could not produce any, 
defence document and defence witness.. to 
prove his innocence. I  fully agree with the 
findings of the .10. Shri Ani]. Ch.Das wilfully 
withdrew money from the SB ccount without 
the knowdedge of th e depositor as stated 
in his written statement dated 19.10.90 . (3-9.). 

• 	 He also deliberately manipulated the MO 
receipt book and misappropriated govt .meney. 
as admitted in his written statement dated 
9.7.92 (3-16). The offence committed by 
Sri Das •  is grave in nature and deserves 
exemplary punishment." . 

The appellate authority also did not agree with the applicant's 

objection that' the disciplinary authority had disposed of 

the disciplinary proceeding with routine and cryptic 

discussion. The appellate authority has observed that: 

• .The depositor of SB A/Cs and remitters 
of money orders place their money with the 

.post office on trust for different purposé.. 
It is the duty of the post Office employees 

• 	. 	, 	 contd...6 
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to see that this money is taken care of 
asper rules and regulations so that the 
trust bestowed on the post Office is not 
betrayed and the depositors and the remi-
tters get the services required. Under the 
circumstances, the employees of Post Offices 
should be responsible and trust worthy persons. 
The conduct displayed by the appellant is 
such that his retention in service is not 
at all desirable." 

6. Having gone through the documents relied on by the 

applicant and the respondents we find that the applicant has 

not been able to establish that there was any infirmity in 

the orders passed by the disciplinary authority and the 

appellate authority. The respondents have followed the laid 

down procedures and conducted the enquiry as per procedure. 

The applicant had been given all opportunities to present 

his case • The. appellate authority set aside the proceeding 

of the disciplinary authority on the ground that the disc i- 
authority 

plinaryad not dealt with the applicant's objection in the 

first penalty order and directed denovo proceeding. The 

disciplinary authority again reexaminecthe issue considering 

the objections of the applicant and awarded the punishment. 

The appellate authority has also considered the applicant's 

objection to the order of the disciplinary authority and 

considering each and every objection has confirmed the ofder of 

penalty .; The applicant was handling Government money. The 

public dealing with the post office has confidence in the 'infall.t 

.-billty  of the system, they have confidence that their money 

is safe when deposited with the post of ice. The person 
resort 

handling public money should not it'o irregular methodto 
failure to 

withdraw money from the account of the depositorbthc theL 

followi.ng the procedure, the faith in public instthtution will be 

* lost. The amount of Rs.47,000/- and 3015/- may appear to be 

small but the gravity of the charges hav 	iider remification. 

coptd..l7 
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The applicant was supposed to observe highest standard 

of integrity, bit failed to observe the same. Considering 

the nature of the job of the applicant we do not find 

that the punishment awarded to him is disproportionate. 

We decline to interfere with the ordersdated 22.4.97 and 

19.12.97 and dismjss the application. 

The application is accordingly dismissed. There shall, 

however, be no order as to costs. 

K.K.SHARMA ) 
	

D.N.CHOWDHURY 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

	
VICE CHAIRMAN 
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